

JO CODE WB00164
C.R.(NDPS) No. 154/2025 (CIS No- 154/25)

Order no.02

Dated- 01.12.2025

Accused Niraj Thapa is produced from the PC on remand along with forwarding report of return and medical documents and IO has prayed for detention of the accused person till completion of investigation.

The accused person taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 15.12.2025.

Bail petition is filed for the accused person and is moved.

Ld. PP in charge is present with CD and opposes the bail petition.

Bail petition is heard, considered and **rejected** in view of commercial quantity of the seized contraband of brown sugar.

To date (**15.12.2025**) for production and IO's report.

All the petitions are thus disposed of.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, 2nd Court, Siliguri